

Case No. 17-40077

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RAQUEL HINOJOSA, also known as Raquel Flores Venegas,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PETRA HORN, Port Director, United States Customs and Border Protection;
REX W. TILLERSON, Secretary, U.S. Department of State;
JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas,
the Honorable Rolando Olvera, Presiding
No. 1:16-cv-00010

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

JEFFREY S. ROBINS
Assistant Director
Office of Immigration Litigation

HANS H. CHEN
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 307-4469
Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: hans.h.chen@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of review	10
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	11
III. The District Court properly dismissed Hinojosa’s habeas claim.....	11
A. The Court lacks habeas jurisdiction because Hinojosa is not “in custody.”	12
B. Hinojosa cannot dispense with the requirement of “custody” by arguing that her exclusion from the United States denied her the ability to exercise a fundamental right.	16
C. Habeas jurisdiction is also unavailable because Hinojosa has not exhausted her administrative remedies under 8 U.S.C. § 1503.	19
IV. The District Court properly dismissed Hinojosa’s APA claims for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.....	23
A. Hinojosa cannot sue under the APA because an adequate alternative remedy exists: Section 1503(b)-(c).....	24
B. <i>Rusk v. Cort</i> does not permit Hinojosa to proceed under Section 1331 and the APA.....	27

V. The District Court properly found that Hinojosa lacked standing to challenge the requirement that a U.S. citizen bear a passport to enter the United States.30

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	31
<i>Blind of Delaware County Valley, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 709 F.2d 1521, (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	24, 26
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10, 27
<i>Chavez-Coronado v. Cockrell</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:02-cv-797-L, 2003 WL 21505417 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2003)	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18, 29
<i>Coker v. Sullivan</i> , 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22, 25
<i>Ferretti v. Dulles</i> , 246 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1957).....	20
<i>Fuller v. Rich</i> , 11 F.3d 61 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Garza v. Clinton</i> , No. H-10-0049, 2010 WL 5464263 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2010)	13, 17

Green v. City of Raleigh,
523 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)31

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....31

Hassan v. Holder,
793 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2011).....25

Hensley v. Municipal Court,
411 U.S. 345 (1973).....20

Hessbrook v. Lennon,
777 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1985)22

Hogan v. Kerry,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2016 WL 5415769 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 20, 2016) 25, 29, 30

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)11

Jones v. Cunningham,
371 U.S. 236 (1963)..... 12, 14, 15

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....28

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958).....31

Koehler v. United States,
153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998) 24, 26, 28

Life Partners Inc. v. United States,
650 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 2011)11

Machete Products, L.L.C. v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015)32

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....26

Merlan v. Holder,
667 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2011) 9, 13, 14

Mitchell v. United States,
930 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....25

Musslewhite v. State Bar of Texas,
32 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 1994)10

Patel v. U.S. Attorney General,
334 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)15

Phifer v. Clark,
115 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1997)21

Raya v. Clinton,
703 F. Supp. 2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2010)25

Rodriguez v. Johnson,
104 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1997)11

Rusk v. Cort,
369 U.S. 367 (1962)..... 9, 28

Samirah v. O’Connell,
335 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003) 15, 16

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953).....16

Toolasprashad v. Grondolsky,
570 F. Supp. 2d 610 (D.N.J. 2008)21

United States v Jung Ah Lung,
124 U.S. 621 (1888).....16

United States ex rel. Kling v. LaVallee,
306 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1962).....17

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950).....16

United States v. Cleto,
 956 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1992)20

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....18

Villarreal v. Horn,
 203 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Tex. 2016)13

Villegas v. Clinton,
 No. H-10-0029, 2010 WL 5387553 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2010) 13, 15, 17

Washington Legal Foundation v. Alexander,
 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 22, 25

Willoughby v. United States ex rel. U.S. Department of the Army,
 730 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2013)11

Worthy v. United States,
 328 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1964)31

Zalawadia v. Ashcroft,
 371 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2004)17

Zolicoffer v. U.S. Department of Justice,
 315 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2003) 12, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70123

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1, 24

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 10, 24, 26, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)..... 13, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1185(b) 7, 13, 18, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1503.....19

8 U.S.C. § 1503(a)1, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1503(b) 2, 5, 27, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1503(b)-(c) 6, 8, 12, 19, 20, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1503(c)20

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 6, 24

28 U.S.C. § 22411

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §§ 211.1 16, 40

8 C.F.R. § 212.1 16, 40
